

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**GENERAL MOTORS, LLC,**

**Respondent,  
and**

**CHARLES ROBINSON**

**Charging Party.**

---

**Case Nos. 14-CA-197985  
14-CA-208242**

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF  
LIUNA MID-ATLANTIC REGIONAL ORGANIZING COALITION**

---

Brian J. Petruska  
LIUNA Mid-Atlantic Regional Organizing  
Coalition  
11951 Freedom Drive, Ste. 310  
Reston, Virginia 20190  
(tel) 703-860-4194  
(fax) 703-860-1865  
bpetruska@maliuna.org  
Counsel to LIUNA MAROC

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICUS*..... 3

**INTRODUCTION**..... 4

**I. ENACTING A CODE OF ETIQUETTE UNDER WHICH EMPLOYEES WOULD LOSE PROTECTION UNDER THE ACT BASED SOLELY ON SPEAKING CERTAIN UTTERANCES WOULD BE ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS BECAUSE IT WOULD PLACE ETIQUETTE BEFORE THE TRUE PURPOSES OF THE ACT.** ..... 6

**II. GRAFTING A CODE OF ETIQUETTE ONTO THE NLRA WOULD CONSTITUTE AN IMPERMISSIBLE REGULATION OF SPEECH THAT LACKS A SUFFICIENT GOVERNMENT PURPOSE.**..... 9

**III. UNLESS THE BOARD INTENDS TO APPLY AN ETIQUETTE CODE TO DEPRIVE EMPLOYERS AND ANTI-UNION EMPLOYEES OF PROTECTION UNDER THE ACT, THE PROPOSED RULE WILL BE EXPOSED AS AN UNEQUAL ATTEMPT TO REGULATE THE SPEECH OF TARGETED PARTIES, I.E. UNIONS AND EMPLOYEES WHO SUPPORT THEM.**..... 11

**IV. THE PRESIDENT'S FREQUENT USE OF CRUDE AND PROFANE LANGUAGE UNDERSCORES THAT THE ENACTING A CODE OF ETIQUETTE ONTO THE NLRA IS INCONSISTENT WITH MODERN CULTURAL TRENDS AND LONG-STANDING INDUSTRIAL REALITY.** ..... 12

**V. THE EXAMPLE OF PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES, WHICH ARE SUBJECT TO BOTH ANTI-DISCRIMINATION AND FREE-SPEECH MANDATES, DEMONSTRATES THAT THESE DUAL MANDATES ARE NOT IRRECONCILABLE.** ..... 13

**VI. A RULE THAT PLACES CERTAIN WORDS OFF LIMITS CANNOT ACCOUNT FOR NON-DEROGATORY USES OF RACIAL SLURS AMONG MINORITY GROUPS, SUCH AS AFRICAN-AMERICANS.** ..... 14

**VII. A MANDATE THAT STRIKING WORKERS BE SUBJECT TO A CODE OF ETIQUETTE WILL ABRIDGE THE RIGHT OF STRIKING WORKERS TO COMMUNICATE ON THEIR OWN BEHALF.** ..... 14

**CONCLUSION**..... 16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Atlantic Steel*, 245 NLRB 814, 816 (1979)..... 6

*Cooper Tire*, 363 NLRB No. 194 (2016), enf’d 866 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2017)..... 4

*Crown Central Petroleum Corporation*, 177 NLRB 322 (1969), enfd. 430 F.2d 724 (C.A. 5, 1970)..... 7

*F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation*, 438 U.S. 726, 749–50 (1978)..... 11

*Hawaiian Hauling Serv., Ltd.*, 219 NLRB 765 (1975)..... 7

*Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez*, 531 U.S. 533, 549 (2001)..... 5, 10

*Medité of New Mexico, Inc.*, 314 NLRB 1145, 1146 (1994)..... 15

*Pier Sixty, LLC*, 362 NLRB 505 (2015)..... 4, 9

*The Bettcher Manufacturing Corporation*, 76 NLRB 526, 527 (1948)..... 7

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981)..... 5, 10, 13
